

No. 23-1276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL J. ZIDLICKY*
GORDON D. TODD
JEREMY D. ROZANSKY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
pzidlicky@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 5, 2024

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS CASE SQUARELY PRESENTS THE QUESTION WHETHER A GOVERNMENT'S BAN ON RELIGIOUS ADVERTISEMENTS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION.....	5
A. The Circuits Disagree About Whether Public Transit Authorities Can Provide A Forum for Advertisements But Ban Religious Advertisements.....	5
B. This Case Squarely Presents The Issue of Viewpoint Discrimination For Resolution.....	8
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	11
A. This Court Has Held That The Government Cannot Open A Forum To Certain Subjects And Then Prohibit Religious Speech About Those Subjects	11
B. Transit Authorities That Refuse "Religious" Advertisements Discriminate Based On Viewpoint	12
C. The Case Presents A Recurring Issue of Critical Importance.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
D. The Decision Below Is Wrong Under This This Court’s Precedent	20
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX—LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. WMATA</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)	4, 7
<i>Archdiocese of Wash. v. WMATA</i> , 897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	4, 5, 6
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	20
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	10
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	12
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	19
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	11, 16, 18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	20
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	18
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018)	8, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	9
<i>Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....	4, 6
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Seattle’s Union Gospel Mission v. Woods</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1094 (2022).....	18
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	14, 19
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	21
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	10

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Richard W. Garnett, <i>A Quiet Faith? Taxes, Politics, and the Privatization of Religion</i> , 42 B.C. L. Rev. 771 (2001)	17, 18, 21
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religion, Division, and the First Amendment</i> , 94 Geo. L. J. 1667 (2006).....	19
Richard W. Garnett, <i>The Story of Henry Adams’s Soul: Education and the Expression of Associations</i> , 85 Minn. L. Rev. 1841 (2001).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003).....	16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The New Establishmentarianism</i> , 75 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 453 (2000).....	17
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Political and Religious Disestablishment</i> , 1986 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 405	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter L. Berger & Richard John Neuhaus, <i>To Empower People: The Role of Mediating Structures in Public Policy</i> (Michael Novak, ed. 1977)	17
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 55 (James Madison).....	5, 16
Richard John Neuhaus, <i>Religion in Public Places</i> , Wash. Times (May 2, 1986).....	15
Richard John Neuhaus, <i>The Naked Public Square: Religion and Democracy in America</i> (1984)	15
Michael Otterson, Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, <i>Why I Won't Be Seeing the Book of Mormon Musical</i> (2022), https://newsroom.churchofjesuschrist.org/article/book-of-mormon-musical-column..	14
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address, Sept. 19, 1796</i> , <i>George Washington: A Collection</i> (William B. Allen ed., 1988)	16
